

(including the detail or loan of personnel) for any of the agencies whose appropriations are contained in this Act except in pursuance of orders approved or authorized in accordance with regulations prescribed by said Bureau or under specific authority of other law. This provision shall not apply to the Office of Strategic Services.

SEC. 105. The foregoing sections 102, 103, and 104 shall have no application to appropriations for the War Shipping Administration.

SEC. 106. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall be used to pay the salary or wages of any person who advocates, or who is a member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow of the Government of the United States by force or violence: *Provided*, That for the purposes hereof an affidavit shall be considered prima facie evidence that the person making the affidavit does not advocate, and is not a member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow of the Government of the United States by force or violence: *Provided further*, That any person who advocates, or who is a member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow of the Government of the United States by force or violence and accepts employment the salary or wages for which are paid from any appropriation contained in this Act shall be guilty of a felony and, upon conviction, shall be fined not more than \$1,000 or imprisoned for not more than one year, or both: *Provided further*, That the above penalty clause shall be in addition to, and not in substitution for, any other provisions of existing law.

SEC. 107. This Act may be cited as the "National War Agencies Appropriation Act, 1946."

Approved July 17, 1945.

OSS.
Ante, p. 483.

WSA.
Ante, p. 480.

Persons advocating
overthrow of U. S.
Government.

Affidavit.

Penalty.

Short title.

[CHAPTER 320]

AN ACT

To authorize the Secretary of the Interior to modify the provisions of a contract for the purchase of a power plant for use in connection with the San Carlos irrigation project.

July 21, 1945
[H. R. 1656]

[Public Law 157]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior is authorized and directed, with the consent of the Christmas Copper Corporation, to extend to December 31, 1946, the provisions of the contract entered into on June 19, 1942, whereby the United States agreed to purchase the Diesel electric-generating plant of said corporation for use in connection with the San Carlos Indian irrigation project, and whereby said corporation agreed to accept delivery of electric energy from the United States prior to December 31, 1944, in partial payment for such plant; to modify the contract thus extended so as to require that electric energy delivered to said corporation during the period beginning January 1, 1945, be paid for by credit under the contract at the rates established by the general rates schedule for the San Carlos Indian irrigation project system in effect at the time of delivery; and to delete from the contract the provision reserving a first right to said corporation to use seven hundred and fifty kilowatts of power. The terms of the contract thus extended shall be subject to the right of the United States to remove the Diesel plant from its present location or to sell or otherwise dispose of it, which action may be taken in the discretion of the Secretary of the Interior. In the event of such removal or disposition of the Diesel plant, any remaining balance of the purchase price shall be liquidated and discharged prior to December 31, 1946, in the same manner as though such plant had not been disposed of or removed.

San Carlos irrigation
project, Ariz.
Contract for purchase
of power plant,
modification.

Approved July 21, 1945.

[CHAPTER 321]

AN ACT

To fix and regulate the salaries of teachers, school officers, and other employees of the Board of Education of the District of Columbia, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

July 21, 1945
[H. R. 3376]
[Public Law 158]

District of Colum-
bia Teachers' Salary
Act of 1945.
Post, p. 502.

TITLE I—SALARY SCHEDULES

Section 1. That on and after July 1, 1945, the salaries of teachers, school officers, and certain other employees of the Board of Education of the District of Columbia shall be as follows, and wherever the term "other employees" is used in this Act, it shall be interpreted to include only those employees of the Board of Education whose positions are included in the following schedule:

ARTICLE I—SALARIES OF TEACHERS, SCHOOL LIBRARIANS, AND RESEARCH ASSISTANTS

CLASS 1—TEACHERS IN ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Group A: A basic salary of \$1,900 per year, with an annual increase in salary of \$100 for ten years, or until a maximum salary of \$2,900 per year is reached.

Group B: A basic salary of \$3,000 per year, with an annual increase in salary of \$100 for three years, or until a maximum salary of \$3,300 per year is reached.

CLASS 2—TEACHERS IN JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOLS

Group A: A basic salary of \$1,900 per year, with an annual increase in salary of \$100 for ten years, or until a maximum salary of \$2,900 per year is reached.

Group B: A basic salary of \$3,000 per year, with an annual increase in salary of \$100 for three years, or until a maximum salary of \$3,300 per year is reached.

Group C: A basic salary of \$2,100 per year, with an annual increase in salary of \$100 for twelve years, or until a maximum salary of \$3,300 per year is reached.

Group D: A basic salary of \$3,400 per year, with an annual increase in salary of \$100 for three years, or until a maximum salary of \$3,700 per year is reached.

CLASS 3—TEACHERS IN SENIOR HIGH SCHOOLS

Group A: A basic salary of \$2,100 per year, with an annual increase in salary of \$100 for twelve years, or until a maximum salary of \$3,300 per year is reached.

Group B: A basic salary of \$3,400 per year, with an annual increase in salary of \$100 for three years, or until a maximum salary of \$3,700 per year is reached.

CLASS 4—SCHOOL LIBRARIANS

Group A: A basic salary of \$1,900 per year, with an annual increase in salary of \$100 for ten years, or until a maximum salary of \$2,900 per year is reached.

Group B: A basic salary of \$3,000 per year, with an annual increase in salary of \$100 for three years, or until a maximum salary of \$3,300 per year is reached.